

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA  
SOUTHERN DIVISION

STATE OF ALABAMA, ex rel )  
ASHLEY M. RICH, District Attorney )  
for the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit of )  
Alabama (Mobile County), )

Plaintiff, )

v. )

Case No. 14-00066-CG-B

50 serialized JLM Games, Inc. )  
gambling devices, *et al.*, )

Defendants. )

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO  
DISMISS OF ALL DEFENDANTS**

Respectfully submitted,

Samuel M. Hill - HILLS8820  
The Law Offices of Sam Hill, LLC  
265 Riverchase Parkway East, Suite 202  
Birmingham, AL 35244  
Phone: (205) 985-5099  
Fax: (205) 985-5093  
email: [sam@samhilllaw.com](mailto:sam@samhilllaw.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page No.

OVERVIEW .....1

I. ALL INDIAN TRIBES IN THIS COUNTRY ARE  
“DEPENDENT SOVEREIGNS” .....2

    A. “Dependent Sovereigns” defined, and the extent  
    of Tribal Authority .....2

    B. The sovereignty and Tribal Authority of the MOWA .....5

        1. Federal recognition of the MOWA Band –  
        The Treaty of Dancing Rabbit Creek.....6

        2. Federal recognition of the MOWA Band - multiple  
        federal agencies recognize the Band.....8

        3. Alabama’s recognition of the MOWA Band .....9

        4. Lack of recognition by the BIA ..... 14

II. ARGUMENT AND ANALYSIS ..... 15

    A. Because the Tribe enjoys sovereign immunity, the Motion  
    to Dismiss must be granted. .... 16

    B. The District Attorney’s claims are preempted ..... 20

        1. The Supremacy Clause and the Indian Commerce  
        Clause preempt, at a constitutional level, the District  
        Attorney’s claims ..... 20

        2. The District Attorney’s claims do not exist under the  
        auspices of IGRA. .... 22

CONCLUSION ..... 29

**TABLE OF CASES**

Page No.

CASES:

*Alaska ex rel Yukon Flats School District v. Native Village of Venetie*,  
856 F. 2d 1384 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) ..... 17

*Allman v. Creek Casino Wetumpka*, 2011 WL 2313706  
(M.D. Ala. May 23, 2011) ..... 18

*Antoin v. Washington*, 420 U.S. 194, 95 S.Ct. 944,  
43 L. Ed.2d 129 (1975).....7

*Bottomly v. Passamaquoddy Tribe*, 599 F. 2d 1061 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1979) ..... 17,19

*California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians*, 480 U.S. 202,  
94 L. Ed. 2d 244, 107 S. Ct. 1083 (1987)..... *passim*

*Cherokee Nation v. Georgia*, 30 U.S. (5 PET) 1 (1831) .....3

*Contour Spa at the Hard Rock*, 692 F.3d at 1203 ..... 16,20

*Deuberry v. Kulongoski*, 406 F. Supp. 2d 1136 (D. Ore. 2005)..... 22

*Duro v. Renia*, 495 U.S. 676 (1990) ..... 10

*First American Casino v. Eastern Pequot Nation*, 30 Conn. L. Rptr. 107 ..... 17

*Florida v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.*, 181 F.3d 1237 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) ..... 25

*Freemanville Water Sys., Inc. v. Poarch Band of Creek Indians*,  
563 F.3d 1205 ..... 18

*Furry v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.*, 685 F.3d 1224  
(11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012)..... 16

*Gaming Corp. of Am. v. Dorsey & Whitney*, 88 F.3d 536..... 27

*Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.*,  
3 U.S. 751 (1998)..... 16,19,22

*Lac Du Flambeau Band of Superior Chippewa Indians*, 743 F. Supp. 645  
(W.D. Wisc. 1990)..... 25

*Lamm v. Bekins Van Lines Co.*, 139 F.Supp. 2d 1300 (M.D. Ala. 2001)..... 26

*Lawrence v. Dunbar*, 919 F. 2d 1525 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) ..... 15

*Masayesva v. Zah*, 792 F. Supp. 11 (D. Ariz. 1992) ..... 17

*Mashbee Tribe v. New Seabury Corp.*, 592 F. 2d 575 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1979) ..... 13

*Miller v. Wright*, 705 F.3d 919 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013)..... 17,20

*Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe of Oklahoma*,  
498 U.S. 505 (1991)..... 19

*Ross v. Neff*, 905 F. 2d 1349 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) ..... 29

*Sanderford v. Creek Casino Montgomery*, 2013 WL 131432  
(M.D. Ala. Jan. 10, 2013) ..... 18

*Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez*, 436 U.S. 49 (1978)..... 19

*Smith v. Babbitt*, 875 F. Supp. 1353 (D. Minn. 1995) ..... 19

*Sycuan Band of Mission Indians v. Roach*, 788 F. Supp. 1498 (S.D. 1992) .....1

*Tamiami Partners, Ltd. V. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.*,  
177 F.3d 1212 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) ..... 18,27

*Terry v. Smith*, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122160, \*20-21  
(S.D. Ala. July 19, 2011), *adopted by, claim dismissed by*  
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119791 (S.D. Ala. Oct. 14, 2011) ..... 18

*United States v. Baker*, 894 F. 2d 1141 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990)..... 28

*United States v. Deion*, 476 U.S. 734, 105 S. Ct. 2215,  
90 L. Ed2d 767 (1986).....7

*United States v. James*, 980 F. 2d 1314 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) ..... 17

*United States v. John*, 437 U.S. 634, 98 S.Ct. 2541,  
57 L. Ed. 2d 489 (1978)..... 6,8

*United States v. Mezurie*, 95 S. Ct. 710 (1975) .....4

*United States v. Radlick*, 581 F. 2d 225 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978)..... 28

*United States v. Strother*, 578 F.2d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1978) ..... 29

*United States v. Wheeler*, 435 U.S. 313, 98 S. Ct. 1079,  
55 L. Ed. 2d 303 (1978)..... *passim*

*Wall v. Williams*, 11 Ala. 826 (1847) ..... 9,10,16

*Willis v. Fordice, et al.*, 850 F. Supp. 523 (S.D. Miss. 1994) ..... 23

*Worcester v. Georgia*, 31 U.S. (5 PET) 515 (1832) ..... 2,3,7

*Wyandotte Nation v. Sebelius*, 337 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (D. Kan. 2004) ..... 22

STATUTES:

U.S. Constitution, Art. I, cl. 3 ..... 2,3

18 U.S.C. § 1166 ..... 23,25

25 U.S.C. §§ 2701 – 2721 ..... *passim*

25 C.F.R. § 501.2(c)..... 26

25 C.F.R. § 542.5 ..... 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

W. Canby, Jr., *American Indian Law* (1981) at 67 .....4

Clinton, *Criminal Jurisdiction Over Indian Lands*,  
18 Ariz. L. Rev. 503, 572-74 (1976) ..... 28

Cohen, *Handbook of Federal Indian Law*, 1982 at 232, 233 ..... 3,10

Spaeth, *American Indian Law Desk Book* (1993).....3

J. Varon, *Searches, Seizures and Immunities*, 408 (2d ed 1974) ..... 29
